Properties of magnetic clouds and
geomagnetic storms associated with eruption
of coronal sigmoids
Robert J. Leamon and Richard C. Canfield
Department of Physics, Montana State University, Bozeman, Montana, USA
Alexei A. Pevtsov
National Solar Observatory/Sacramento Peak, Sunspot, New Mexico, USA
Received 25 September 2001; revised 18 January 2002; accepted 18 January 2002; published 12 September 2002.

flux rope, we exclude this event from further study here,
leaving a total of 19 events from this database. We keep the
numbering system of Gopalswamy et al. prepending the
SSH 1 - 2 LEAMON ET AL.: SIGMOIDS AND MAGNETIC CLOUDS
letter ‘‘G’’; however, 3 of the 20 events on Gopalswamy et
al.’s list that showed evidence of an erupting sigmoid
overlapped with Pevtsov and Canfield’s data. Those 3 events
present in both the Pevtsov and Canfield and Gopalswamy et
al. lists appear in Table 1 as ‘‘P’’ events only: G1 is the same
as P16, G4 is P17 and G6 is P18.
3. Canfield et al. [1999] observed 61 eruptive active
regions during 1993 and 1997. Searching this database for
sigmoid events that spawned flux rope magnetic clouds not
covered by either of the above two databases finds 4 more
events that show an unambiguous erupting sigmoid
signature. These are labelled C1–C4 in Table 1.
4. Table 1 also includes three of the seven pre-solar
minimum magnetic clouds collected by the Wind/MFI team
(available online at http://lepmfi.gsfc.nasa.gov/mfi/mag_
cloud_ pub1.html) that were not included in any of the
above three lists and could unambiguously be associated
with eruption of a coronal sigmoid. These events, labeled
W1–W3, were included to improve the sampling statistics of
cycle 22 versus those of cycle 23 because Wind and ACE
were not launched until several years after Yohkoh. As a
result of this poorer temporal coverage of interplanetary data,
five events from Pevtsov and Canfield [2001] in Table 1 have
no definite magnetic cloud association. The same problem
limits the search of Canfield et al. [1999] events from 1993.
[10] Finally, we add one event unique to the present data
set (L1, October 25, 2000). This was selected because it was
the first major eruption after the start of the present project,
Table 1. Eruptions From Sigmoids
Eruption
Numbera
Solar Source
Date (UT)
Orientation
(CFR Model)
Shape NOAA AR Ap Index
(Peak)
Flux Rope
Handedness
Initial Field
Direction
Density Enh?
Front/Rear
P1 1991/10/14 20:43 N S none 18 L N F
P2 1991/12/26 17:08 N S 6982 (S16W15) 94 . . . . . . . . .
P3 1992/02/06 09:34 N S 7042 (S15EW0) 132 R S F
P4 1992/03/16 20:07 N S 7100 (S15E01) 48 . . . . . . . . .
P5 1992/03/29 22:13 N N 7117 (N13E08) 27 L S F
P6 1992/04/08 08:19 N S 7123 (S07W09) 9 R N . . .
P7 1992/05/08 15:04 S N 7154 (S27E14) 300 R N . . .
P8 1992/06/17 14:42 N S 7194 (S07W11) 94 L N F
P9 1992/10/04 09:47 N S none 22 R N R
P10 1992/10/22 07:42 N N 7315 (N01W10) 48 . . . . . . . . .
P11 1992/10/22 15:35 N S 7316 (S15E30) 48 L S F
P12 1992/11/28 20:39 N N 7348 (N13E01) 39 . . . . . . . . .
P13 1992/12/24 04:20 N S 7374 (S10W19) 94 R N F
C1 1993/03/05 02:39 S S 7443 (N15W35) 111 L N F
C2 1993/07/31 09:35 N N 7552 (N17W22) 56 L S F
C3 1993/12/01 06:03 S S 7624 (N03W19) 111 L S F
P14 1994/10/19 22:55 N N 7790 (N12W24) 94 . . . . . . . . .
P15 1994/10/25 10:00 S N 7792 (S09W12) 132 R N F
W1 1995/02/04 16:02 N S 7834 (S07E12) 9 L S F + R
W2 1995/02/28 08:46 N S 7846 (S16E43) 39 L N F
W3 1995/12/11 02:24 N S 7930 (S10W25) 18 L S F
P16 1996/12/19 14:06 N S 8005 (S13W10) 22 R N F + R
G2 1997/01/06 15:10b S S none (S18E06) 80 R S R